

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).554/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 27/09/2001 in CRLWP No. 5039/2000 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ALLU @ ALLINUDDIN & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment,deletion of the name of respondent Nos.9 to 19)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 553 of 2006

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment,deletion of the name of respondent Nos.8 to 20)

Date: 08/01/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.K. Sabharwal,Adv.
Mr. Jetendra Singh, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Pramod Swarup, Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Anuvart Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Raj Singh Rana,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there are prisoners who had already completed 14 years of imprisonment as on 26.1.2000 and they were released pursuant to the order passed by the Governor of Uttar Pradesh. Thereafter these persons were re-arrested by an order passed by the Division Bench of the High Court and taken into custody. The learned counsel for the State Government will furnish the details of such prisoners within a period of four weeks. List thereafter.

(R.K.DHAWAN)
COURT MASTER(VEERA VERMA)
COURT MASTER